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INTRODUCTION

Your new Powr-Flite unit is a high quality, precision-made product. All parts used in 

the manufacturing of this unit have passed rigid quality control standards prior to 

assembly. Please safeguard the original receipt/invoice given at the time of purchase.  

If you experience any problems with your unit during the warranty period, the original 

receipt/invoice will act as proof of purchase.

Upon receipt, inspect outer box for exterior damage. Unpack all internal parts, 
ensure all items are present according to the owner’s manual, and review 
components for damage.

Each unit is tested and thoroughly inspected prior to shipping. If damage is 

discovered, immediately notify the transportation company that delivered your 

machine and request an inspection. As a manufacturer, we are unable to act upon  

any claim for concealed damage and you must originate the claim. Be sure to keep 

the carton, packing inserts, and carrier’s receipt until the inspector has verified   

your claim.

Warranty
Please visit https://www.powr-flite.com/warranty-registration  

to learn more about your warranty and confirm your information. 

Warning Labels
Prior to operating the unit, read and understand completely this 

owner’s manual paying special attention to warning labels. These 

labels indicate a potentially hazardous situation that could result 

in death or serious injury if not avoided. Use only as described in 

this manual. 

Important
There are no owner serviceable parts inside this machine.  

Removal of screws and accessing internal components will  

void all warranty claims.
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WARNING! 
Improper connection of the equipment-grounding conductor can result in a risk of 

electric shock.  Check with a qualified electrician or service person if you are in doubt 

as to whether the outlet is properly grounded.  DO NOT modify the plug provided 

with the vacuum.  If it will not fit the outlet, have a proper outlet installed by a 

qualified electrician.

This vacuum cleaner must be grounded. If it should malfunction or break down, 

grounding provides a path of least resistance for electric current to reduce the risk 

electric shock. This vacuum cleaner is equipped with a cord having an equipment-

grounding conductor and grounding plug. The plug must be plugged into an 

appropriate outlet that is properly installed and grounded in accordance with all local 

codes and ordinances. 

This vacuum cleaner is for use on a nominal 115-volt circuit and has a ground plug 

(see illustration). Make sure that the vacuum is connected to an outlet having the 

same configuration as the plug. No adapter should be used with this vacuum.

GROUNDING INSTRUCTIONS

GROUNDING 
PIN

GROUNDING 
OUTLET

GROUNDING 
OUTLET BOX
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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
READ AND UNDERSTAND ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING THIS UNIT  
Read and understand this owner’s manual and all labels on the unit before operating. 

Safety is a combination of common sense,staying alert, and knowing how your 

unit works. Use this unit only as described in this manual. Use only manufacturer’s 

recommended attachments. To reduce the risk of personal injury or damage to your 

unit use only recommended accessories.

WARNING To avoid fire, DO NOT use with a flammable or combustible liquid  

or floor cleaner. 

WARNING To avoid electric shock, DO NOT expose to rain. Store Indoors.

When using this unit, basic precautions should always be followed, including the 
following:

• DO NOT leave unit when plugged in. Unplug from outlet when not in use and 

before servicing.

• DO NOT allow unit to be used as a toy. Close attention is necessary when used 

around or near children.

• Use only as described in this manual. Use only manufacturer’s recommended 

attachments.

• DO NOT use with damaged cord or plug. If unit is not working properly because 

it has been dropped, dropped into water, left outdoors, or damaged in any way, 

contact a service center

• DO NOT handle plug or appliance with wet hands.

• DO NOT put any objects into openings. 

• DO NOT use with any opening blocked: keep free of dust, lint, hair, or anything that 

may reduce air flow.

• Keep hair, loose clothing, fingers, and all parts of body away from openings and 

moving parts.

• DO NOT pick up anything that is smoking or burning such as cigarettes, matches, 

or hot ashes.

• DO NOT use to pick up hazardous chemicals.

• Turn off all controls before unplugging.

• Turn unit off immediately if foam or liquid comes from machine exhaust. .

• DO NOT use to pick up flammable or combustible liquids such as gasoline or use in 

areas where they may be present.

• DO NOT use where oxygen or anesthetics are used.

• Replace damaged or worn parts immediately with genuine original equipment parts 

to maintain safety.

• This unit must be connected to a properly grounded outlet only.  

See grounding instructions.

• DO NOT use equipment out of doors or in the rain.

• DO NOT use equipment near or around flammable or explosive materials, fuels,  

or solvents.

• DO NOT allow the unit to freeze.

• Anyone designated to operate this equipment must, without fail, read and 

thoroughly understand all instructions and precautions prior to use.

• Do not operate in standing water.

• Do not operate equipment under any unsafe condition.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Flammability Warning

NEVER fill unit with flammable chemicals. Do NOT use 

in an area where flammable fumes are present.

State of California Proposition 65 Warnings

WARNING: This product contains one or more chemicals 

known to the state of California to cause cancer.

WARNING: This product contains one or more 

chemicals known to the state of California to cause 

birth defects or other reproductive harm.

Intended Use
Do NOT modify this unit in any way or adapt it for any use. 

Modification of this unit in any way will void all warranties 

and could create safety hazards.
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TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

Model
Solar Upright 
Vacuum

Product Code PV030-W12-U

Voltage AC (~)/ Frequency V/Hz 115/60

Construction Class II

Nozzle Width Inches 12

Drive Belt Flat Stretch

Vacuum Motor Power A/W 5.5/660

Filtration HEPA Bag

Airflow Rate l/s/cfm 1470/115

Capacity litres/quarts 7/7.4

Productivity Rate m²/h/sq.ft./hr 209/2250

Sound pressure level dB(A) 79

Dimensions (L x W x H) mm/inches 254 x 330 x 1156/10 x 13 x 45.5

Weight w/o Cord kg/lbs. 3.6/8

Cable length m/ft 10.6/35 18/3 SJT

Ingress Protection Rating IP20

Certification cULus
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Fig. 1 Fig. 2

ASSEMBLING THE VACUUM

Cloth bagNozzle

Power Cord

Handle

Important Note

Under no circumstances should you plug in the vacuum cleaner prior to complete 

assembly.

The vacuum cleaner handle is packed as a separate component that requires 

assembly.

Installing the Handle 
1.  Release the handle bracket from the handle tube by removing the  

two screws (Fig. 1).

2.  Place handle onto the handle tube, aligning holes with pegs (Fig. 2).

3.  Place the handle bracket back into position (Fig. 3).

4.   Secure with two screws removed in step 1.
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ASSEMBLING THE VACUUM

Positioning the Power Cord 
1.  Loosen, but do not remove, the screw holding the upper cord hook (Fig. 4).

2.  Position the cord between the cord hook and the vacuum tube (Fig. 5).  

Re-tighten the screw.

3.  Once the cord is secured by the cord hook, proceed with wrapping the cord.

4.  Wrap the cord clockwise around the top and bottom cord hooks (Fig. 6). Fasten 

the plug to the wrapped cord using the channel on the plug. When not in use 

store the appliance indoors in a clean dry area where it can’t be damaged or 

cause injury. 

Note: Before wrapping the cord onto the unit, make sure it is unplugged from  

the wall outlet.

Fig. 3

Fig. 5

Fig. 4

Fig. 6
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VACUUM FEATURES

On/Off Switch

Locate the switch on the back side of the nozzle to the 

left of the handle tube (see Fig. 7). Simply press the 

switch with your foot to turn the vacuum on or off. 

Do not run the vacuum over the power cord.

Always turn the vacuum cleaner off before unplugging 

it from the electrical outlet. 

Edge Cleaning

The edge cleaning feature provides improved 

cleaning near walls and stationary furniture. For 

maximum edge cleaning, place the left side of the 

nozzle against the wall or stationary furniture.

Automatic Carpet Height Adjustment

Your vacuum is designed with an automatic, 

self-adjusting nozzle. No manual adjustments are 

required. The height of the nozzle is instantly and 

automatically adjusted to the flooring surface. This 

self-adjusting feature allows the nozzle to float 

evenly over all flooring surfaces.

Fig. 7
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HOW TO

Change the Vacuum Bag

CAUTION: First, unplug the vacuum 

cleaner from the electrical outlet.

1. Unzip outer cloth bag (Fig. 8). 

2.  Remove used bag by pressing the 

bag holder tab and pulling bag off 

vacuum (Fig. 9). Discard used bag.

3.  To install new bag, position the 

bottom of the bag collar into the 

bag collar holder (Fig. 10).

4.  Push the top of the bag collar 

inward until the collar “snaps” into 

place under the bag holder tab.

5. Zip the outer cloth bag closed.

Fig. 10

Fig. 9

Fig. 8
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HOW TO

Remove/Install the Bottom Plate

CAUTION: First, unplug the vacuum cleaner from the electrical outlet.

To Install the Bottom Plate

1.  Install bottom plate, making sure bottom 

plate hinges are in place before setting 

the plate (Fig. 12).

2.  Press plate into position until the plate 

“clicks” on both sides. 

To Remove the Bottom Plate

1.  After unplugging the power cord, turn 

the vacuum cleaner over, exposing the 

underside. 

2.  Press the two holding tabs inward (Fig. 11) 

releasing the bottom plate. Remove the 

bottom plate.

Fig. 12

Fig. 11
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HOW TO

Change the Belt 

CAUTION: First, unplug the vacuum cleaner 

from the electrical outlet.

1.  Turn the unit over and remove the bottom 

plate (see “How to Remove Bottom Plate”). 

2.  Remove the brushroll and the worn or 

broken belt from the brushroll pulley and 

the motor drive shaft (Fig. 13).

3.  Loop the new belt around the  

motor drive shaft and the brushroll  

(Fig. 14). 

4.  Reinstall the brushroll back into the 

housing. Turn the brushroll by hand, 

making sure the belt is not twisted and  

all rotating parts move smoothly (Fig. 15). 

5.  Reinstall the bottom plate (see “How to 

Install Bottom Plate”).

NOTE: To ensure maximum cleaning 

efficiency, the belt should be checked 

regularly to be sure it is in good condition. 

Replace the belt if it is stretched, cracked,  

or if excessive slipping is occurring.

Fig. 14

Fig. 13

Fig. 15
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HOW TO

Reset the Circuit Breaker

Your vacuum features a circuit breaker to 

protect the machine against damage due to a 

surge in the electrical current. Electrical surging 

can be a result of, though not limited to, a 

jammed brushroll (i.e. vacuuming up a throw 

rug) or a jammed motor fan.

Should your vacuum cleaner experience a 

jammed brushroll with the circuit breaker 

tripping, first press the on/off button to the 

off position and unplug the unit. Inspect the 

brushroll by removing the bottom plate (see 

“How to Remove Bottom Plate”) and remove 

any debris which may be causing the jam. 

Reinstall the bottom plate (see “How to Install 

Bottom Plate”), reset the circuit breaker by 

pressing the Circuit Breaker Reset Button  

(Fig. 16), plug in power cord, and turn unit on. 

If the unit fails to turn on, return to the place 

where you purchased your unit for assistance.

Fig. 16

Circuit Breaker Reset button
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FOR BEST PERFORMANCE

For Best Performance
•  Keep your vacuum clean and in good operating condition.

•   Change vacuum bags when the bags are 2/3 full to maximize cleaning 

performance.

•   Always use genuine vacuum bags and replacement parts. Use of other products 

may result in poor cleaning performance, potential vacuum cleaner damage 

and may void vacuum warranty. Genuine products are designed for maximum 

cleaning performance.

•   Have your machine checked periodically by the retailer where you purchased 

your vacuum.

•  Store your machine carefully in a dry area.

•  For optimum cleaning performance and safety, follow your owner’s   

manual instructions.

Consumables
•  Belt - B014-0814B

•  HEPA Vacuum Bag - X1899 (25 pack)
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INTRODUCCIÓN

Su nueva unidad Powr-Flite es un producto de alta calidad fabricado con precisión. 

Todas las piezas utilizadas en la fabricación de esta unidad han pasado estrictos 

estándares de control de calidad antes del montaje. Conserve el recibo o la factura 

original entregados al momento de la compra.  Si experimenta algún problema con 

su unidad durante la vigencia de la garantía, el recibo o factura original actuará como 

prueba de compra.

Al recibir la unidad, inspeccione la caja exterior en busca de daños exteriores. 
Desembale todas las piezas internas, asegúrese de que todos los elementos estén 
presentes de acuerdo con el manual del propietario y revise los componentes en 
busca de daños.

Cada unidad se prueba e inspecciona minuciosamente antes del envío. 

Si descubre daños, notifique inmediatamente a la empresa de transporte que 

entregó su máquina y solicite una inspección. Como fabricante, no podemos 

responder a ninguna reclamación por vicios ocultos y usted debe iniciar la 

reclamación. Asegúrese de guardar la caja de cartón, los folletos y el recibo 

del transportista hasta que el inspector haya verificado su reclamación.   

Garantía
Visite https://www.powr-flite.com/warranty-registration  

para obtener más información sobre su garantía y confirmar 

su información. 

Etiquetas de advertencia
Antes de operar la unidad, lea y comprenda completamente 

este manual del propietario, prestando especial atención a las 

etiquetas de advertencia. Estas etiquetas indican una situación 

potencialmente peligrosa que podría provocar la muerte o lesiones 

graves si no se evita. Use solo como se describe en este manual. 

Importante
No hay ninguna pieza reparable por el propietario dentro de esta 

máquina.  La extracción de tornillos y el acceso a los componentes 

internos anularán todas las reclamaciones de garantía.
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¡ADVERTENCIA! 
La conexión incorrecta del conductor de conexión a tierra del equipo puede 

resultar en un riesgo de descarga eléctrica.  Consulte con un electricista calificado 

o personal de servicio si tiene dudas sobre si el tomacorriente está conectado a tierra 

correctamente.  NO modifique el enchufe provisto con la aspiradora.  Si no encaja en el 

tomacorriente, haga que un electricista calificado instale un tomacorriente adecuado.

Esta aspiradora debe estar conectada a tierra. En caso de mal funcionamiento 

o avería, la conexión a tierra proporciona una vía de menor resistencia para la 

corriente eléctrica, reduciendo así el riesgo de descarga eléctrica. Esta aspiradora 

está equipada con un cable que tiene un conductor de conexión a tierra del equipo y 

un enchufe de conexión a tierra. El enchufe debe insertarse en una toma de corriente 

apropiada que esté correctamente instalada y conectada a tierra de acuerdo con 

todos los códigos y ordenanzas locales. 

Esta aspiradora es para usar en un circuito nominal de 115 voltios y tiene un enchufe 

a tierra (vea la ilustración). Asegúrese de que la aspiradora esté conectada a una 

toma de corriente con la misma configuración que el enchufe. No se debe usar 

ningún adaptador con esta aspiradora.

INSTRUCCIONES DE CONEXIÓN A TIERRA

CLAVIJA CON 
CONEXIÓN A TIERRA

TOMA DE CORRIENTE 
CON CONEXIÓN 

A TIERRA

CAJA DE TOMA 
DE CORRIENTE 
CON 
CONEXIÓN 
A TIERRA
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IMPORTANTES INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD
LEA Y COMPRENDA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE UTILIZAR ESTA UNIDAD 
Lea y comprenda este manual del propietario y todas las etiquetas de la unidad 
antes de operarla. La seguridad es una combinación de sentido común, mantenerse 
alerta y saber cómo funciona su unidad. Utilice esta unidad solo como se describe 
en este manual. Utilice únicamente los accesorios recomendados por el fabricante. 
Para reducir el riesgo de lesiones personales o daños a su unidad, utilice únicamente 
los accesorios recomendados.

ADVERTENCIA para evitar incendios, NO lo use con un líquido inflamable o 
combustible, o limpiador de pisos. 
ADVERTENCIA Para evitar descargas eléctricas, NO lo exponga a la lluvia. Almacene 
en interiores.

Al usar esta unidad, siempre se deben tener precauciones básicas, incluidas 
las siguientes:

• NO deje sola la unidad cuando esté enchufada. Desenchufe la aspiradora de la 
toma de corriente cuando no esté en uso y antes de hacerle el mantenimiento.

• NO permita que la unidad se use como un juguete. Es necesario prestar mucha 
atención cuando se usa alrededor o cerca de niños.

• Use solo como se describe en este manual. Utilice únicamente los accesorios 
recomendados por el fabricante.

• NO debe utilizarse con un cable o enchufe dañado. Si la unidad no funciona 
correctamente porque se cayó, se cayó al agua, se dejó al aire libre o se dañó de 
alguna manera, comuníquese con un centro de servicio.

• NO manipule el enchufe ni el aparato con las manos mojadas.
• NO introduzca ningún objeto en las aberturas. 
• NO debe usarse si alguna de sus aberturas está bloqueada; mantenga libre de 

polvo, pelusa, cabello, o cualquier cosa que pueda reducir el flujo de aire.
• Mantenga el cabello, la ropa holgada, los dedos y todas las partes del cuerpo 

alejados de las aberturas y las partes móviles.
• NO recoja nada que esté humeando o ardiendo, como cigarrillos, fósforos o 

cenizas calientes.
• NO debe usarse para recoger productos químicos peligrosos.
• Apague todos los controles antes de desenchufar.
• Apague la unidad inmediatamente si sale espuma o líquido del escape de la máquina.
• NO debe usarse para recoger líquidos inflamables o combustibles como la gasolina, 

ni en áreas donde estos productos puedan estar presentes.
• NO debe usarse donde haya oxígeno o anestésicos.
• Reemplace las piezas dañadas o desgastadas de inmediato con piezas genuinas del 

equipo original para mantener la seguridad.
• Esta unidad debe conectarse únicamente a un tomacorriente correctamente 

conectado a tierra.  
Consulte las instrucciones de conexión a tierra.

• NO use el equipo al aire libre o bajo la lluvia.
• NO use el equipo cerca o alrededor de materiales, combustibles o solventes 

inflamables o explosivos.
• NO permita que la unidad se congele.
• Cualquier persona designada para operar este equipo debe, sin falta, leer y 

comprender completamente todas las instrucciones y precauciones antes de su uso.
• No opere en agua estancada.
• No opere el equipo bajo ninguna condición insegura.

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES
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IMPORTANTES INSTRUCCIONES 
DE SEGURIDAD

Advertencia de inflamabilidad

NUNCA llene la unidad con productos químicos inflamables. 

NO debe usarse en un área donde haya vapores inflamables.

Advertencias de la Proposición 65 
del estado de California

ADVERTENCIA: este producto contiene una 

o más sustancias químicas conocidas en el estado 

de California como causantes de cáncer.

ADVERTENCIA: este producto contiene una o más sustancias 

químicas reconocidas por el estado de California como causantes 

de defectos de nacimiento u otros daños reproductivos.

Uso previsto
NO modifique esta unidad de ninguna manera ni la adapte 

para ningún uso. La modificación de esta unidad de 

cualquier manera anulará todas las garantías y podría crear 

riesgos para la seguridad.
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ESPECIFICACIONES TÉCNICAS

Modelo
Aspiradora 
solar vertical

Código de producto PV030-W12-U

Voltaje CA (~)/ Frecuencia V/Hz 115/60

Clase de construcción II

Ancho de la boquilla Pulgadas 12

Correa de transmisión Estiramiento plano

Potencia del motor de 

aspirado
A/W 5.5/660

Filtrado Bolsa HEPA

Rango del flujo de aire l/s/cfm 1470/115

Capacidad litros/cuartos 7/7.4

Tasa de productividad m2/h/sq ft/hr 209/2250

Nivel de presión acústica dB(A) 79

Dimensiones (L x An x Al) mm/pulgadas 254 x 330 x 1156/10 x 13 x 45,5

Peso sin cable kg/lb 3.6/8

Longitud del cable m/ft 10,6/35 18/3 SJT

Clasificación de protección 

de ingreso
IP20

Certificación cULus
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Fig. 1 Fig. 2

MONTAJE DE LA ASPIRADORA

Bolsa de telaBoquilla

Cable de 

alimentación

Mango

Nota importante

Bajo ninguna circunstancia debe enchufar la aspiradora antes de completar el montaje.

El mango de la aspiradora está empacado como un componente separado que 

requiere montaje.

Instalación del mango 
1.   Suelte el soporte del mango del tubo del mango quitando los dos tornillos (Fig. 1).

2.   Coloque el mango en el tubo del mango, alineando los orificios con las clavijas (Fig. 2).

3.   Vuelva a colocar el soporte del mango en su posición (Fig. 3).

4.    Asegure con los dos tornillos que quitó en el paso 1.
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MONTAJE DE LA ASPIRADORA

Colocación del cable de alimentación 
1.   Afloje, pero no quite, el tornillo que sujeta el gancho superior del cable. (Fig. 4).

2. Coloque el cable entre el gancho del cable y el tubo de la aspiradora (Fig. 5).  

 Vuelva a apretar el tornillo.

3. Cuando el cable esté asegurado con el gancho para el cable, proceda  a envolver el 

cable.

4.  Enrolle el cable en el sentido de las agujas del reloj, alrededor de los ganchos 

superior e inferior para el cable (Fig. 6). Sujete el enchufe al cable envuelto utilizando 

el canal del enchufe. Cuando no esté en uso, almacene el aparato bajo techo en un 

área limpia y seca donde no pueda dañarse ni causar lesiones. 

NOTA: Antes de enrollar el cable en la unidad, asegúrese de que esté desenchufado 

del tomacorriente de la pared.

Fig. 3

Fig. 5

Fig. 4

Fig. 6



26

CARACTERÍSTICAS DE LA ASPIRADORA

Interruptor de encendido/apagado

Ubique el interruptor en la parte posterior de la 

boquilla a la izquierda del tubo del mango (vea la Fig. 7). 

Presione el interruptor con el pie para encender  

o apagar la aspiradora. 

No pase la aspiradora sobre el cable de 

alimentación.

Siempre apague la aspiradora antes de 

desenchufarla de la toma de corriente. 

Limpieza de bordes

La función de limpieza de bordes proporciona una 

limpieza mejorada cerca de paredes y muebles 

fijos. Para lograr una limpieza máxima de los 

bordes, coloque el lado izquierdo de la boquilla 

contra la pared o los muebles fijos.

Ajuste automático de la 
altura de la alfombra

Su aspiradora está diseñada con una boquilla 

autoajustable automática. No se requieren ajustes 

manuales. La altura de la boquilla se ajusta 

instantánea y automáticamente a la superficie 

del suelo. Esta característica de autoajuste 

permite que la boquilla flote uniformemente 

sobre todas las superficies del piso.

Fig. 7
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CÓMO

Cambie la bolsa de 
la aspiradora.

PRECAUCIÓN: Primero, desconecte 

la aspiradora del tomacorriente.

1.   Desabroche la bolsa de tela  

exterior (Figura 8). 

2.   Retire la bolsa usada presionando  

la lengüeta del soporte de la bolsa  

y sacando la bolsa de la aspiradora  

(Fig. 9). Deseche la bolsa usada.

3.   Para instalar una bolsa nueva,  

coloque la parte inferior del  

cuello de la bolsa en el soporte  

del cuello de la bolsa (Fig. 10).

4.   Empuje la parte superior del cuello  

de la bolsa hacia adentro hasta  

que encaje en su lugar debajo de  

la lengüeta del soporte de la bolsa.

5.  Cierre la bolsa de tela exterior.

Fig. 10

Fig. 9

Fig. 8
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CÓMO

Retire/instale la placa inferior

PRECAUCIÓN: Primero, desconecte la aspiradora del tomacorriente.

Instalar la placa inferior

1.   Instale la placa inferior, asegurándose de 

que las bisagras de la placa inferior estén 

en su lugar antes de colocar la placa (Fig. 12).

2.  Presione la placa en su posición hasta que 

haga "clic" en ambos lados. 

Retirar la placa inferior

1.   Después de desenchufar el cable de 

alimentación, voltee la aspiradora, 

dejando al descubierto la parte inferior. 

2.  Presione las dos lengüetas de sujeción 

hacia adentro (Fig. 11) para liberar la placa 

inferior. Retire la placa inferior.

Fig. 12

Fig. 11
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CÓMO

Cambie la correa 

PRECAUCIÓN: Primero, desconecte la 

aspiradora del tomacorriente.

1.    Voltee la unidad y retire la placa inferior 

(consulte “Cómo quitar la placa inferior”). 

2.   Retire el cepillo y la correa gastada o 

rota de la polea del cepillo y del eje 

de transmisión del motor (Fig. 13).

3.   Enrolle la nueva correa alrededor del 

eje de transmisión del motor y el cepillo 

giratorio (Fig. 14). 

4.   Vuelva a instalar el cepillo giratorio en 

la carcasa. Gire el cepillo giratorio con 

la mano, asegurándose de que la correa 

no esté torcida y de que todas las partes 

giratorias se muevan sin dificultad (Fig. 15). 

5.   Vuelva a instalar la placa inferior (consulte 

“Cómo instalar la placa inferior”).

NOTA: Para garantizar la máxima eficiencia 

de limpieza, la correa debe revisarse 

periódicamente para asegurarse de que 

esté en buenas condiciones. Reemplace 

la correa si está estirada, agrietada o si 

se desliza demasiado.

Fig. 14

Fig. 13

Fig. 15
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CÓMO

Restablezca el disyuntor

Su aspiradora cuenta con un disyuntor para 

proteger la máquina contra daños debido 

a un aumento en la corriente eléctrica. 

El sobrevoltaje eléctrico puede ser el resultado, 

entre otros, de un cepillo giratorio atascado 

(es decir, aspirar una alfombra) o de un 

ventilador de motor atascado.

Si su aspiradora tiene un cepillo giratorio 

atascado, con el disyuntor disparado, 

primero presione el botón de encendido/

apagado para colocarlo en la posición de 

apagado y desenchufe la unidad. Inspeccione 

el cepillo giratorio quitando la placa inferior 

(consulte “Cómo quitar la placa inferior”) 

y elimine cualquier residuo que pueda 

estar causando el atasco. Vuelva a instalar la 

placa inferior (consulte “Cómo instalar la placa 

inferior”), reinicie el disyuntor presionando el 

botón de reinicio del disyuntor (Fig. 16), enchufe 

el cable de alimentación y encienda la unidad. 

Si la unidad no se enciende, busque ayuda en 

el lugar donde compró su unidad.

Fig. 16

Botón de reinicio 
del disyuntor
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PARA UN MEJOR RENDIMIENTO

Para un mejor rendimiento
•  Mantenga su aspiradora limpia y en buenas condiciones de funcionamiento.

•   Cambie las bolsas de la aspiradora cuando estén 2/3 llenas para maximizar el 

rendimiento en la limpieza.

•   Utilice siempre bolsas de la aspiradora y repuestos originales. El uso de otros 

productos puede resultar en un rendimiento de limpieza deficiente y daños 

potenciales a la aspiradora; esto puede anular la garantía de la aspiradora. 

Los productos originales están diseñados para lograr el máximo rendimiento 

de limpieza.

•   Haga revisar el equipo periódicamente por el minorista donde compró 

su aspiradora.

•  Guarde la máquina cuidadosamente en un área seca.

•  Para obtener un rendimiento de limpieza y una seguridad óptimos, siga las 

instrucciones del manual del propietario.

Consumibles
•  Correa - B014-0814B

•  Bolsa de vacío HEPA - X1899 (paquete de 25).
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INTRODUCTION

Votre nouvel appareil Powr-Flite est un produit de précision de haute qualité. 

Toutes les pièces utilisées dans la fabrication de cet appareil répondent aux normes 

de contrôle de qualité rigides avant l’assemblage. Veuillez conserver le reçu/la 

facture d’origine remis(e) au moment de l’achat.  Si vous rencontrez des problèmes 

avec votre appareil pendant la période de garantie, le reçu/la facture d’origine 

servira de preuve d’achat.

À la réception, inspectez la boîte extérieure pour détecter tout dommage extérieur. 
Déballez toutes les pièces internes, assurez-vous que tous les éléments sont 
présents conformément au manuel du propriétaire et vérifiez que les composants 
ne sont pas endommagés.

Chaque appareil est testé et soigneusement inspecté avant l’expédition. Si des 

dommages sont découverts, informez immédiatement la société de transport qui 

a livré votre machine et demandez une inspection. En tant que fabricant, nous ne 

sommes pas en mesure de donner suite à une réclamation pour dommages cachés 

et vous devez être à l’origine de la réclamation. Assurez-vous de conserver le carton, 

les notices d’emballage et le reçu du transporteur jusqu’à ce que l’inspecteur ait 

vérifié votre votre demande.

Garantie
Veuillez visiter https://www.powr-flite.com/warranty-registration  

pour en savoir plus sur votre garantie et confirmer vos 

informations. 

Étiquettes d’avertissement
Avant d’utiliser l’appareil, lisez et comprenez entièrement ce 

manuel du propriétaire en accordant une attention particulière 

aux étiquettes d’avertissement. Ces étiquettes indiquent une 

situation potentiellement dangereuse pouvant entraîner la mort 

ou des blessures graves si elle n’est pas évitée. Utilisez cet appareil 

uniquement selon les instructions décrites dans ce manuel. 

Important
Il n’y a aucune pièce réparable par le propriétaire à l’intérieur 

de cette machine.  Le retrait des vis et l’accès aux composants  

internes annuleront toutes  les réclamations de garantie.
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AVERTISSEMENT! 
Un mauvais branchement du conducteur de mise à la terre de l’appareil peut provoquer 

un risque de décharge électrique.  Vérifiez auprès d’un électricien qualifié ou d’un agent 

de maintenance si vous avez un doute sur le fait que la prise est correctement mise à la 

terre.  NE MODIFIEZ PAS la fiche fournie avec l’aspirateur.  Si elle n’est pas adaptée à la 

prise, faites installer une prise adéquate par un électricien qualifié.

Cet aspirateur doit être mis à la terre. En cas de mauvais fonctionnement ou de 

panne, la mise à la terre fournit un chemin de moindre résistance visant à réduire 

le risque de choc électrique. Cet aspirateur est équipé d’un cordon muni d’un 

conducteur de mise à la terre et d’une fiche de terre. La fiche doit être branchée 

dans une prise appropriée correctement installée et mise à la terre conformément 

à tous les codes et réglementations locaux. 

Cet aspirateur est destiné à être utilisé sur un circuit nominal de 115 volts et possède 

une prise de terre (voir l’illustration). Assurez-vous que l’aspirateur est branché à une 

prise ayant la même configuration que la fiche. Aucun adaptateur ne devrait être 

utilisé avec cet aspirateur.

INSTRUCTIONS DE MISE À LA TERRE

BROCHE 
DE MISE À LA TERRE

PRISE DE  
MISE À LA TERRE

BOÎTE DE 
SORTIE 
DE MISE À 
LA TERRE
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INSTRUCTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES
LISEZ ET COMPRENEZ TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT D'UTILISER CET 
APPAREIL Lisez et comprenez ce manuel du propriétaire et toutes les étiquettes sur 
l'appareil avant de l'utiliser. La sécurité est une combinaison de bon sens, de vigilance et 
de connaissance du fonctionnement de votre appareil. Utilisez cet appareil uniquement 
selon les instructions décrites dans ce manuel. Utilisez uniquement les accessoires 
recommandés par le fabricant. Pour réduire le risque de blessures corporelles ou de 
dommages à votre appareil, utilisez uniquement les accessoires recommandés.

AVERTISSEMENT Pour éviter les incendies, N’UTILISEZ PAS avec un liquide 
inflammable ou combustible ou un nettoyant pour sols. 
AVERTISSEMENT Pour éviter les chocs électriques, N’EXPOSEZ PAS à la pluie. 
Stocker à l'intérieur uniquement.

Lors de l’utilisation de cet appareil, il est important de prendre des mesures de 
précaution de base, dont les suivantes :

• NE LAISSEZ PAS l’appareil branché sans surveillance. Débranchez-le lorsque vous ne 
l’utilisez pas et avant de procéder à son entretien.

• NE LAISSEZ PAS vos enfants jouer avec l’appareil. Restez vigilant lors de son 
utilisation en présence ou à proximité des enfants.

• Utilisez cet appareil uniquement selon les instructions décrites dans ce manuel. Utilisez 
uniquement les accessoires recommandés par le fabricant.

• N’UTILISEZ PAS cet appareil si le cordon ou la fiche est endommagée. Si l'appareil ne 
fonctionne pas correctement parce qu'il est tombé par terre, est tombé dans l'eau, 
a été laissé à l'extérieur ou est abîmé de quelque manière que ce soit, contactez un 
centre de service.

• NE MANIPULEZ PAS la fiche ou l’appareil avec les mains mouillées.
• N’INSÉREZ PAS d’objets dans les ouvertures. 
• N’UTILISEZ PAS l’appareil si une ouverture est obstruée; évitez l’accumulation de 

poussière, de peluches, de cheveux ou de tout autre élément pouvant réduire le flux d’air.
• Tenez les cheveux, les habits amples, les doigts et toute autre partie du corps à 

distance des ouvertures et des pièces mobiles.
• N’ASPIREZ PAS d’éléments incandescents ou émettant de la fumée tels que des 

cigarettes, des allumettes ou des cendres chaudes.
• N’UTILISEZ PAS l’appareil pour aspirer des produits chimiques dangereux.
• Éteignez toutes les commandes avant de débrancher.
• Éteignez immédiatement l'appareil si de la mousse ou du liquide sort de 

l'échappement de la machine.
• N’UTILISEZ PAS l’appareil ni pour aspirer des liquides inflammables ou combustibles 

tels que de l’essence, ni dans des endroits pouvant en contenir.
• N’UTILISEZ PAS là où de l'oxygène ou des anesthésiques sont utilisés.
• Remplacez immédiatement toute pièce endommagée ou usée par une pièce d'origine 

d'origine pour maintenir la sécurité.
• Cet appareil doit être connecté à une prise de courant correctement mise à la terre 

uniquement. Instructions de mise à la terre.
• N’UTILISEZ PAS l'équipement à l'extérieur ou sous la pluie.
• N’UTILISEZ PAS d'équipement à proximité ou en présence de matériaux, de carburants 

ou de solvants inflammables ou explosifs.
• N’EXPOSEZ PAS l'appareil au gel.
• Toute personne désignée pour faire fonctionner cet équipement doit, sans faute, lire et 

bien comprendre toutes les instructions et les précautions avant utilisation.
• Ne faites pas fonctionner dans de l'eau stagnante.
• Ne faites pas fonctionner l'équipement dans des conditions dangereuses.

CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS
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INSTRUCTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES

Avertissement d'inflammabilité

NE REMPLISSEZ JAMAIS l'appareil de substances 

chimiques inflammables. N’UTILISEZ PAS dans une 

zone où des vapeurs inflammables sont présentes.

Avertissements de la proposition 
65 de l’État de Californie

AVERTISSEMENT : Ce produit contient un ou 

plusieurs produits chimiques reconnus par l’État 

de Californie comme étant cancérigènes.

AVERTISSEMENT : Ce produit contient un ou plusieurs 

produits chimiques reconnus par l’État de Californie 

comme étant susceptibles de provoquer des malformations 

congénitales ou d’autres problèmes reproductifs.

Utilisation prévue
Ne modifiez pas cet appareil de quelque manière que ce soit 

et ne l’adaptez pas à toute utilisation. La modification de cet 

appareil de quelque manière que ce soit annulera toutes les 

garanties et pourrait créer des risques pour la sécurité.
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SPÉCIFICATIONS TECHNIQUES

Modèle
Aspirateur 
vertical solaire

Code produit PV030-W12-U

Tension CA (~)/Fréquence V/Hz 115/60

Classe de construction II

Largeur du suceur Pouces 12

Courroie de traction Extensible plate

Puissance du moteur 

de l’aspirateur
A/W 5,5/660

Filtration Sac HEPA

Taux du débit d'air l/s/pi3/min 1 470/115

Capacité litres/pintes 7/7,4

Taux de productivité m2/h/pi2/h 209/2 250

Niveau de pression 

acoustique
dB(A) 79

Dimensions (L. x P. x H.) mm/pouces 254 x 330 x 1 156/10 x 13 x 45,5

Poids sans cordon kg/lb 3,6/8

Longueur de câble m/pi 10,6/35 18/3 SJT

Indice de protection 

d'entrée
IP20

Certification cULus
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Fig. 1 Fig. 2

MONTAGE DE L’ASPIRATEUR

Sac en tissuSuceur

Cordon 

d’alimentation

Poignée

Remarque importante

Vous ne devez en aucun cas brancher l'aspirateur avant l'assemblage complet.

La poignée de l'aspirateur est emballée en tant que composant séparé qui doit 

être assemblé.

Installer la poignée 
1.    Libérez le support de la poignée du tube de la poignée en retirant les  

deux vis (Fig. 1).

2.  Placez la poignée sur le tube de la poignée, en alignant les trous avec les piquets (Fig. 2).

3.  Replacez le support de la poignée en position (Fig. 3).

4.   Fixez à l’aide des deux vis retirées lors de l’étape 1.
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MONTAGE DE L’ASPIRATEUR

Positionnement du cordon d'alimentation 
1.   Desserrez, mais ne retirez pas, la vis qui maintient le crochet du cordon   

 supérieur (Fig. 4).

2.  Placez le cordon entre le crochet du cordon et le tube d'aspiration (Fig. 5).  

Resserrez la vis.

3.  Une fois le cordon fixé par le crochet de cordon, procédez à l'enroulement 

du cordon.

4.  Enroulez le cordon dans le sens des aiguilles d’une montre autour du crochet 

supérieur et du crochet inférieur (Fig. 6). Fixez la fiche au cordon enroulé à l’aide 

du canal se trouvant sur la fiche. Lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé, rangez l'appareil 

à l'intérieur dans un endroit propre et sec où il ne peut pas être endommagé 

ou causer des blessures. 

REMARQUE: Avant d'enrouler le cordon sur l'appareil, assurez-vous qu'il est 

débranché de la prise murale.

Fig. 3

Fig. 5

Fig. 4

Fig. 6
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CARACTÉRISTIQUES DE L’ASPIRATEUR

Interrupteur marche/arrêt

Localisez l'interrupteur à l'arrière du suceur à gauche 

du tube de la poignée (voir la fig. 7). Appuyez simplement 

sur l'interrupteur avec votre pied pour allumer ou 

éteindre l'aspirateur. 

Ne faites pas passer l'aspirateur sur le cordon 

d'alimentation.

Éteignez toujours l’aspirateur avant de le débrancher 

de la prise électrique. 

Nettoyage des bords

La fonction de nettoyage des bords offre un 

nettoyage amélioré à proximité des murs et des 

meubles fixes. Pour un meilleur nettoyage des 

bords, placez le côté droit du suceur contre le 

mur ou des meubles fixes.

Réglage automatique de 
la hauteur sur tapis

Votre aspirateur est équipé d’un suceur à réglage 

automatique. Il n’est pas nécessaire de le régler 

manuellement. La hauteur du suceur se règle 

instantanément et automatiquement en fonction 

de la surface du sol. Cette fonction de réglage 

automatique permet au suceur de se déplacer 

de façon régulière sur toutes les surfaces.

Fig. 7
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COMMENT

Remplacer le sac 
de l’aspirateur

ATTENTION: Tout d'abord, 

débranchez l'aspirateur de 

la prise électrique.

1.  Ouvrez la fermeture Éclair du   

 sac extérieur en tissu (Fig. 8). 

2.  Retirez le sac usagé en appuyant 

sur la languette du support de sac 

et en retirant le sac de l'aspirateur 

(Fig. 9). Jetez le sac usagé.

3.  Pour installer un nouveau sac, 

placez le bas du col du sac dans 

le support du col du sac (Fig. 10).

4.  Poussez le haut du coll du sac 

vers l'intérieur jusqu'à ce que le 

col « s'enclenche » en place sous 

la languette du support du sac.

5. Refermez la fermeture Éclair du 

sac extérieur en tissu.

Fig. 10

Fig. 9

Fig. 8
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COMMENT

Retirer/installer le plateau inférieur

ATTENTION: Tout d'abord, débranchez l'aspirateur de la prise électrique.

Pour installer le plateau inférieur

1.   Installez le plateau inférieur, en vous 

assurant que les charnières du plateau 

inférieur sont en place avant de régler 

le plateau (Fig. 12).

2.  Faites pression sur le plateau jusqu'à 

ce qu’il s’enclenche des deux côtés. 

Pour retirer le plateau inférieur

1.   Après avoir débranché le cordon 

d'alimentation, retournez l'aspirateur 

afin d’exposer le dessous. 

2.  Poussez les deux languettes de 

maintien vers l'intérieur (Fig. 11) pour 

libérer le plateau inférieur. Retirez le 

plateau inférieur.

Fig. 12

Fig. 11
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COMMENT

Remplacer la courroie 

ATTENTION: Tout d'abord, débranchez 

l'aspirateur de la prise électrique.

1.   Retournez l’appareil et enlevez le plateau 

inférieur (voir « Comment retirez le 

plateau inférieur »). 

2.  Retirez la brosse et la courroie usée ou 

cassée de la poulie du rouleau-brosse et 

de l’arbre de traction du moteur (Fig. 13).

3.  Faites passer la nouvelle courroie autour 

de l’arbre de traction du moteur et de la 

brosse  (Fig. 14). 

4.  Replacez la brosse dans son boîtier. 

Faites tourner le rouleau-brosse 

manuellement afin de vous assurer 

que la courroie n’est pas enroulée 

sur elle-même et que toutes les pièces 

pivotantes tournent correctement (Fig. 15). 

5.  Réinstallez le plateau inférieur (voir 

« Comment installer le plateau inférieur »).

REMARQUE: Afin de garantir une plus 

grande efficacité de nettoyage, examinez la 

courroie afin de vous assurer qu’elle est en 

bon état. Remplacez la courroie si elle est 

étirée, fissurée ou si un glissement excessif 

se produit.
Fig. 14

Fig. 13

Fig. 15
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COMMENT

Réinitialiser le disjoncteur du circuit

Votre aspirateur est équipé d’un disjoncteur 

de circuit qui protège l’appareil contre tout 

dommage causé par une surtension du 

courant électrique. La surtension peut être 

provoquée, entre autres possibilités, par une 

brosse bloquée (c.-à-d. aspirer un tapis) ou 

un blocage du ventilateur du moteur.

Si la brosse de votre aspirateur venait à se 

bloquer, faisant sauter le disjoncteur du moteur, 

mettez d’abord sur le bouton marche/arrêt 

en position d’arrêt et débranchez l’appareil. 

Examinez la brosse en retirant le plateau 

inférieur (voir « Comment retirer le plateau 

inférieur ») et retirez tout débris susceptible 

d’avoir provoqué le blocage. Réinstallez le 

plateau inférieur (voir « Comment installer le 

plateau inférieur »), réinitialisez le disjoncteur 

en appuyant sur le bouton de réinitialisation 

du disjoncteur (Fig. 16), branchez le cordon 

d'alimentation et allumez l'appareil. Si l'appareil 

ne s'allume pas, retournez à l'endroit où 

vous avez acheté votre appareil pour 

obtenir de l'aide.

Fig. 16

Bouton de réinitialisation 
du disjoncteur de circuit
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POUR UNE MEILLEURE PERFORMANCE

Pour une meilleure performance
•  Conservez votre aspirateur propre et en bon état de fonctionnement.

•   Changez les sacs d’aspirateur lorsqu’ils sont rempli aux deux tiers (2/3) 

pour une performance de nettoyage maximale.

•   Utilisez toujours des sacs d’aspirateur et des pièces de rechange d’origine. 

L’utilisation d’autres produits peut entraîner une aspiration moins performante, 

un dommage potentiel à votre aspirateur et peut en annuler la garantie. 

Les produits authentiques sont conçus pour une performance 

d’aspiration optimale.

•   Faites vérifier périodiquement votre machine par le détaillant où vous avez 

acheté votre aspirateur.

•  Rangez soigneusement votre appareil dans un endroit sec.

•  Pour une meilleure performance de nettoyage et plus de sécurité, 

suivez les instructions de votre manuel.

Consommables
•  Courroie - B014-0814B

•  Sac d'aspirateur HEPA - X1899 (paquet de 25)



P-OMPV030-W12-U 02/2023

Powr-Flite

3101 Wichita Court

Ft. Worth, TX 76140-1755

Téléphone : 817-551-0700

WWW.POWR-FLITE.COM

Numéro de série :

Date d’achat :

Revendeur :

Numéro de téléphone :

Preuve d’achat


